Goodwill charges (7,386) 4,917 4,917 (2,469)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 5,459 14 1,260 (122) 4,917 6,069 11,528
Tax (3,455) 6 (378) 37 (335) (3,790)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 2,004 20 882 (85) 4,917 5,734 7,738

BASIC EPS 2.3p 0.0p 1.0p (0.1)p 5.5p 6.6p 8.7p
DILUTED EPS 2.2p 0.0p 1.0p (0.1)p 5.5p 6.6p 8.7p

RECONCILIATION OF COMPANY PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2005

Dividends Impairment of Impact of
UK GAAP receivable investment IFRS transition IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (2,010) – (1,901) (1,901) (3,911)
Investment income 8,429 (650) (650) 7,779
Finance costs (12) (12)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 6,407 (650) (1,901) (2,551) 3,856

85 RM plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2006

NOTES TO THE REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AT 1 OCTOBER 2004 (IFRS TRANSITION DATE)

Share-based Defined benefit Impact of
UK GAAP payment Dividends pension Holiday pay Other IFRS transition IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 24,737 24,737
Other intangible assets – 1,882 1,882 1,882
Property plant
and equipment 20,202 (1,882) (1,882) 18,320
Deferred tax assets 1,310 549 4,455 272 5,276 6,586

46,249 549 – 4,455 272 – 5,276 51,525
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 16,492 (2,017) (2,017) 14,475
Trade and
other receivables 50,228 1,775 1,775 52,003
Cash and
cash equivalents 27,480 27,480

94,200 (242) (242) 93,958

TOTAL ASSETS 140,449 549 – 4,455 272 (242) 5,034 145,483

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and
other payables (84,663) 1,328 3,195 (906) 242 3,859 (80,804)
Tax liabilities (1,779) (1,779)

(86,442) 1,328 3,195 – (906) 242 3,859 (82,583)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 7,758 1,328 3,195 – (906) – 3,617 11,375

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Retirement benefit
obligation – (14,850) (14,850) (14,850)
Other payables due
after one year (11,086) (11,086)
Provisions (2,320) (2,320)

(13,406) – – (14,850) – – (14,850) (28,256)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (99,848) 1,328 3,195 (14,850) (906) 242 (10,991) (110,839)

NET ASSETS 40,601 1,877 3,195 (10,395) (634) – (5,957) 34,644

EQUITY
Called up equity
share capital 1,794 1,794
Share premium
account 20,349 20,349
Own shares (1,010) (53) (53) (1,063)
Capital redemption
reserve 94 94
Hedging and
translation reserve – –
Accumulated profit 19,374 1,930 3,195 (10,395) (634) (5,904) 13,470

40,601 1,877 3,195 (10,395) (634) – (5,957) 34,644

86 RM plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2006

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

RECONCILIATION OF COMPANY BALANCE SHEET AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AT 1 OCTOBER 2004 (IFRS TRANSITION DATE)

Dividends Dividends Impact of
UK GAAP payable receivable IFRS transition IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in subsidiaries 44,906 44,906

44,906 44,906
CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 14,274 (4,300) (4,300) 9,974
Cash and cash equivalents 35 35

14,309 – (4,300) (4,300) 10,009

TOTAL ASSETS 59,215 – (4,300) (4,300) 54,915

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables (5,569) 3,195 3,195 (2,374)

(5,569) 3,195 – 3,195 (2,374)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 8,740 3,195 (4,300) (1,105) 7,635

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables due after one year (3,012) (3,012)
Provisions (1,200) (1,200)

(4,212) – – – (4,212)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (9,781) 3,195 – 3,195 (6,586)

NET ASSETS 49,434 3,195 (4,300) (1,105) 48,329

EQUITY
Called up equity share capital 1,794 1,794
Share premium account 20,349 20,349
Own shares (1,063) (1,063)
Capital redemption reserve 94 94
Hedging and translation reserve – –
Accumulated profit 28,260 3,195 (4,300) (1,105) 27,155

49,434 3,195 (4,300) (1,105) 48,329

87 RM plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2006

NOTES TO THE REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2005

Share-based Defined benefit Impact of
UK GAAP payment Dividends pension Holiday pay Goodwill Other IFRS transition IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 17,304 4,917 4,917 22,221
Other intangible assets – 1,714 1,714 1,714
Property plant
and equipment 26,357 (1,714) (1,714) 24,643
Deferred tax assets 1,105 928 4,767 308 6,003 7,108

44,766 928 – 4,767 308 4,917 – 10,920 55,686
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 17,658 (5,791) (5,791) 11,867
Trade and
other receivables 48,351 5,791 5,791 54,142
Cash and
cash equivalents 22,942 22,942

88,951 – – – – – – – 88,951

TOTAL ASSETS 133,717 928 – 4,767 308 4,917 – 10,920 144,637

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and
other payables (81,958) 2,331 3,399 (1,027) 4,703 (77,255)
Tax liabilities (1,315) (1,315)

(83,273) 2,331 3,399 – (1,027) – – 4,703 (78,570)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 5,678 2,331 3,399 – (1,027) – – 4,703 10,381

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Retirement benefit
obligation – (15,890) (15,890) (15,890)
Other payables due
after one year (9,759) (9,759)
Provisions (2,170) (2,170)

(11,929) – – (15,890) – – – (15,890) (27,819)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (95,202) 2,331 3,399 (15,890) (1,027) – – (11,187) (106,389)

NET ASSETS 38,515 3,259 3,399 (11,123) (719) 4,917 – (267) 38,248

EQUITY
Called up equity
share capital 1,815 1,815
Share premium
account 22,151 22,151
Own shares (1,386) (246) (246) (1,632)
Capital redemption
reserve 94 94
Hedging and
translation reserve – 44 44 44
Accumulated profit 15,841 3,505 3,399 (11,123) (719) 4,917 (44) (65) 15,776

TOTAL EQUITY 38,515 3,259 3,399 (11,123) (719) 4,917 – (267) 38,248

88 RM plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2006

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

RECONCILIATION OF COMPANY BALANCE SHEET AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2005

Dividends Dividends Impairment Impact of
UK GAAP payable receivable of investment IFRS transition IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in subsidiaries 43,324 (1,901) (1,901) 41,423

43,324 – – (1,901) (1,901) 41,423
CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 19,300 (4,950) (4,950) 14,350
Cash and cash equivalents 34 34

19,334 – (4,950) – (4,950) 14,384

TOTAL ASSETS 62,658 – (4,950) (1,901) (6,851) 55,807

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables (6,244) 3,399 3,399 (2,845)

(6,244) 3,399 – – 3,399 (2,845)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 13,090 3,399 (4,950) – (1,551) 11,539

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables due after one year (2,450) (2,450)
Provisions (1,200) (1,200)

(3,650) – – – – (3,650)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (9,894) 3,399 – – 3,399 (6,495)

NET ASSETS 52,764 3,399 (4,950) (1,901) (3,452) 49,312

EQUITY
Called up equity share capital 1,815 1,815
Share premium account 22,151 22,151
Own shares (1,632) (1,632)
Capital redemption reserve 94 94
Hedging and translation reserve – –
Accumulated profit 30,336 3,399 (4,950) (1,901) (3,452) 26,884

TOTAL EQUITY 52,764 3,399 (4,950) (1,901) (3,452) 49,312

89 RM plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2006

90 RM plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2006

91 RM plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2006

92 RM plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2006FIVE YEAR SUMMARY

2002 2003 2004 2005 2005 2006
£000 (except where otherwise stated) UK GAAP UK GAAP UK GAAP UK GAAP IFRS IFRS

REVENUE 202,158 215,494 263,264 262,707 262,707 262,310

PROFIT BEFORE TAX* 5,042 8,649 11,573 12,845 13,997 14,597

PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX (4,819) 4,675 3,892 2,004 7,738 10,489

TAX RATE 28% 18% 27% 27% 27% 28%

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE* 3.8p 7.9p 9.4p 10.5p 11.4p 11.5p

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE 4.15p 4.35p 4.60p 4.85p 4.85p 5.17p